
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 

  

 
 

To all Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Ian Edwards, Leader of the Council 
(Chair) 

Jonathan Bianco, Deputy Leader of the 
Council & Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services & Property (Vice-Chair) 

Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Transformation 

Susan O'Brien, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families & Education 

Jane Palmer, Cabinet Member for Health 
& Social Care 

Eddie Lavery, Cabinet Member for 
Community & Environment 

Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & Growth 

 

 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 
2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

  Published:  
Wednesday, 12 February 2025 

 Contact: 
Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
[...]

 Item 6 – Schools Budget 2025/26 – for the report to be updated following the disapplication 
request announcement from the Department of Education and to ensure that School 
Budgets can be agreed in time for the new financial year; 

 
Notice of the Council’s intention to hold this meeting (part in private) is also set out on the Agenda 
for this meeting published online. All notices have also been placed on the public noticeboard at 
the Civic Centre. 
 
19 February 2025 
London Borough of Hillingdon  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 1 - 2 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting 3 - 4 
 

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 5 - 14 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that any items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

15 - 16 
 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public) 
 

5 2025/26 Budget and Future Medium-Term Financial Strategy & 
Budget Monitoring (Cllr Martin Goddard)  

17 - 212 
 

  TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 

6 The Schools Budget 2025/26 (Cllr Martin Goddard & Cllr Susan 
O'Brien) 

213 - 222 
 

 

7 Any other items the Chair agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes & Decisions 
 

 

CABINET 
7pm, Thursday, 13 February 2025 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions Published on: 14 February 2025 
Decisions come into effect, where stated, from: 5pm, 21 February 2025 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Martin Goddard 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
Steve Tuckwell 
 
Members also Present: 
Peter Smallwood OBE 
Peter Curling 
Stuart Mathers 
June Nelson 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 January 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items of business marked Part 1 would be considered in public 
and those marked Part 2 in private. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
5. 2025/26 BUDGET AND FUTURE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & 

BUDGET MONITORING 
 
Consideration of this item was moved to the Cabinet meeting on 20 February 2025 
at 7pm. 
 

6. THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 2025/26 
 
Consideration of this item was moved to the Cabinet meeting on 20 February 2025 
at 7pm. 
 

7. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the significant homelessness pressure in Hillingdon, in line with 
national and London wide trends, and the increasing use of temporary 
accommodation to meet this need. 

2) Note the Temporary Accommodation Strategy and Action Plan in the 
Appendix. 

3) Agree to receive quarterly updates, or at a frequency as determined by 
the Cabinet Member, on progress delivering the Strategy and Action 
Plan, aligned with the Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy and the impact on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, and to 
include details of actions being taken to bring empty homes across the 
Borough back into occupation. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing & Growth presented a report on the 
Temporary Accommodation Stra
[...]
the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
14. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 

 
No further items were considered by Cabinet. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.16pm 
 

Internal Use only* Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these 
minutes only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, 
unless otherwise stated in the minutes above, which is: 
 
5pm, Friday 21 February 2025 

Page 12



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in 
by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon 
receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will 
immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet 
decision must then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in 
these minutes for the relevant decision made may request 
to call-in that decision. The call-in request must be before 
the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further 
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 
 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of 
the Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 

 
 
 

Page 13

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 
Cabinet – 20 February 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

2025/26 BUDGET AND FUTURE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 

Cabinet Member & 
Portfolio 

 Cllr Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

   

Responsible Officers  Tony Zaman, Chief Executive 
Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Finance 

   

Report Authors & 
Directorate 

 Andy Goodwin, Head of Strategic Finance & Deputy Section 151 
Matt Davis, Director Strategic & Operational Finance 

   

Papers with report  Appendices A to G 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 Hillingdon Council has provided very good and value for money 
services for a number of decades. It has managed to keep its 
Council Tax lower than its neighbouring authorities and is the 
lowest council tax authority in its comparator group of 16 outer 
London boroughs. There have been significant national economic 
and health events and reductions in local government funding and 
in spite of this the Council has maintained many good services at a 
very low council tax.  
 
This report brings together the significant challenges that the 
Council has to deal with particularly in 2025/26, and beyond, and 
sets out the progress on developing and refreshing the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
[...]
d Housing Revenue Account budgets and Capital Programme 

proposals for 2025/26 (as detailed in Appendices A, B and C) and beyond, having 

taken the consultation responses and select committees’ comments 

conscientiously into account outlined in Appendix F Budget Consultation 

Feedback. 

2) The Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Investment 

Strategy, and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2024/25 to 2029/30 as 

detailed at Appendix D. 

3) The proposed London Borough of Hillingdon Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26 set 

out at Appendix E. 

That Cabinet: 

4) Request the Corporate Director of Finance to bring in capacity and capability to 

create and deliver a Financial Improvement Plan [FIP] with support from CIPFA, as 

outlined in paragraph 13.14, and to report back to Cabinet on progress on a 

quarterly basis.  

5) Approves the land and property disposals target of £17m of Capital Receipts for 

2025/26 to be used for transformation. 

Page 18



 
 

 
Cabinet – 20 February 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

6) Approve the transformation plan, as set out in Section 12, and the use of £17m of 

capital receipts for this purpose, subject to Government confirmation on utilising 

receipts for this purpose for a further year.  

7) Authorise the Corporate Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Finance & Transformation, to respond on behalf of the Council to the 

consultation on the Mayor of London’s budget consultation. 

8) Authorise the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance & 

Transformation to authorise all invest-to-save schemes as set out in Appendix A8i 

and other additions to the Capital Programme under the advice of the Corporate 

Director of Finance. 

9) Note the Period 9 (December) monthly monitoring forecast, as set out in Section 3. 

10) Agrees that all drawdowns from General Contingency, Contract Risk Contingency, 

Risk Provision against Savings Delivery or Reserves will require Cabinet approval 

under the advice of the Corporate Director of Finance. 

11) Agrees the introduction of a new fee as part of the recent implementation of the 

Border Target Operating Model. 

12) Approves acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance 

Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 93 of the Local 

Government Act 2003 for 

i. Colt Campus - £142,750 

ii. Colt Public Artwork - £12,500 

iii. Rainbow and Kirby Industrial Estate - £96,000 

iv. Hyde Park Hayes - £66,200 

v. Unit 4 Silverdale - £28,500 

vi. Land off Long Drive - £39,700 

vii. Nestle Landscaping - £19,200 

13) Accepts a grant of £934,446 from North West London Integrated Care Board to fund 

initiatives to support hospital discharge. 

14) Agree that proposals to charge for green waste collection (provisionally included 

in the schedule of savings) be subject to consultation and authority be delegated 

to the Cabinet Member for Community & Environment, in conjunction with the 

Cabinet Member for Finance & Transformation, to decide on such matters after 

considering the outcome of that consultation.    

 

Page 19



 
 

 
Cabinet – 20 February 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

Reasons for recommendation(s) 
 

The recommendations have been put forward in accordance with the Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules as set out in the Council's Constitution.  They allow the presentation 

to Council of recommended budgets for 2025/26.  This includes the impact on Council Tax, 

alongside housing rents and service charges. 

The Council has powers only to approve revenue budgets and set Council Tax and housing rents 

for the following financial year.  Medium term revenue budgets are presented to aid future financial 

planning and support good decision making, with this document outlining Cabinet’s budget 

strategy for the next five years.  The Capital Programme is approved over a five-year period as 

the statutory framework provides greater free
[...]
Regulations to evaluate the cost of such consignments and proposes the following 

addition to the Council’s Fees and Charges schedule: 

POAO Transit / Transhipment Charge: £180 

Page 20



 
 

 
Cabinet – 20 February 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

Recommendation 12 Gift funding has been offered by developers which if accepted by Cabinet 

will be utilised to fund dedicated staff to support this pre-application and application work and 

seeks authority from Cabinet to approve the acceptance of £404,850k in relation to seven major 

developments.  

i. Colt Campus - £142,750 

ii. Colt Public Artwork - £12,500 

iii. Rainbow and Kirby Industrial Estate - £96,000 

iv. Hyde Park Hayes - £66,200 

v. Unit 4 Silverdale - £28,500 

vi. Land off Long Drive - £39,700 

vii. Nestle Landscaping - £19,200 

Recommendation 13 seeks acceptance of a ringfenced grant that is intended to support more 

complex discharges from hospital and to divert people away from care home placements where 

possible. A key focus of the funding is on schemes to address demand pressures on hospital 

beds during the winter period. Schemes to be funded from the grant have to be agreed between 

the Council, the Integrated Care Board and place-based health and care partners. 

Recommendation 14 - Cabinet wishes to invite the views of residents on proposals to charge for 

the green waste collection service and is thereby recommending the commencement of a 

consultation exercise on the matter. It is proposed to delegated authority to the Cabinet Member 

for Community & Environment, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance & 

Transformation, to decide on the matter after duly considering the outcome of that consultation 

including any environment and equalities impact assessments required. 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Proposed Council Tax Increases in the budget could be removed and the Council Tax increase 

raised above 4.99% albeit the Council would be asking 
[...]
r which a consultation with Early 

Years providers is currently underway as set out in paragraph 3.2 and 3.8 below.  

  

4. Note that the indicative budget for the High Needs block was set out in the Council’s 

DSG Management Plan submission to the DfE and that the final 2025/26 income and 

expenditure budgets for the High Needs Block was dependent on the decisions 

taken by the DfE in relation to the School Block Transfer disapplication.  This has 

now been updated and a revised DSG Management Plan will be updated in due 

course to reflect the Secretary of State’s decision to award a 0.5% Schools Block 

Transfer as set out in Table 2 below.    

  

5. Should any further Council approval regarding the Schools Budget 2025/26 be 

required, agree to delegate authority for this to the Leader of the Council, in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Transformation and Cabinet 

Member for Children, Families & Education and in consultation with the Corporate 

Director of Finance, to determine under urgency provisions.  

 

6. Request the waiver of the scrutiny call-in period, in accordance with constitutional 

obligations, so that schools can be formally notified of their approved individual 

budgets by the 28th February 2025. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
 

1. Cabinet is the decision-making body for schools funding issues, and decisions are required 

on the arrangements to allow for the final School Block budget and Early Years budget 

funding allocations to be provided to schools by 28th February 2025.  

  

2. The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2025 requires the Council to 

consult the Schools Forum on a range of financial matters prior to making decisions on 

them. On 28th January 2025 the Council consulted the Schools Forum on the 2025/26 

Schools Block and Early Years funding allocations.   

  

3. The DfE issued the allocated funding for each block of the DSG for Hillingdon for 2025/26 

on 18th Decembe

Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes & Decisions 
 

 

CABINET 
7pm, Thursday, 20 February 2025 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions Published on: 21 February 2025 
Decisions come into effect on: As stated or from 5pm, 28 February 2025 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Martin Goddard 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
Steve Tuckwell 
 
Members also Present: 
Peter Curling 
Scott Farley 
Sital Punja 
Tony Gill 
Jan Sweeting 
June Nelson 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Cabinet Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 February 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that all reports would be considered in public. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. 2025/26 BUDGET AND FUTURE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & 
BUDGET MONITORING 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approves for recommendation to Council: 
 

1) The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account budgets and Capital 
Programme proposals for 2025/26 (as detailed in Appendices A, B and 
C) and beyond, having taken the consultation responses and select 
committees’ comments conscientiously into account outlined in 
Appendix F Budget Consultation Feedback. 

2) The Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Investment Strategy, and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 
2024/25 to 2029/30 as detailed at Appendix D. 

3) The proposed London Borough of Hillingdon Pay Policy Statement for 
2025/26 set out at Appendix E. 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

4) Request the Corporate Director of Finance to bring in capacity and 
capability to create and deliver a Financial Improvement Plan [FIP] with 
support from CIPFA, as outlined in paragraph 13.14, and to report back 
to Cabinet on progress on a quarterly basis.  

5) Approves the land and property disposals target of £17m of Capital 
Receipts for 2025/26 to be used for transformation. 

6) Approve the transformation plan, as set out in Section 12, and the use of 
£17m of capital receipts for this purpose, subject to Government 
confirmation on utilising receipts for this purpose for a further year.  

7) Authorise the Corporate Director of Finance, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Transformation, to respond on behalf of 
the Council to the consultation on the Mayor of London’s budget 
consultation. 

8) Authorise the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Transformation to authorise all invest-to-save schemes as set out in 
Appendix A8i and other additions to the Capital Programme under the 
advice of the Corporate Director of Finance. 

9) Note the Period 9 (December) monthly monitoring forecast, as set out in 
Section 3. 

10) Agrees that all drawdowns from General Contingency, Contract Risk 
Contingency, Risk Provision against Savings Delivery or Reserves will 
require Cabinet approval under the advice of the Corporate Director of 
Finance. 

11) Agrees the introduction of a new fee as part of the recent 
implementation of the Border Target Operating Model. 

12) Approves acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning 
Performance Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 93 
of the Local Government Act 2003 for 

i. Colt Campus - £142,750 
ii. Colt Public Artwork - £12,500 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

iii. Rainbow and Kirby Industrial Estate - £96,000 
iv. Hyde Park Hayes - £66,200 
v. Unit 4 Silverdale - £28,500 

vi. Land off Long Drive - £39,700 
vii. Nestle Landscaping - £19,200 

13) Accepts a grant of £934,446 from North West London Integrated Care 
Board to fund initiatives to support hospital discharge. 

14) Agree that proposals to charge for green waste collection (provisionally 
included in the schedule of savings) be subject to consultation and 
authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community & 
Environment, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Transformation, to decide on such matters after considering the 
outcome of that consultation.    

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation introduced the budget 
proposals for the financial year 2025/26 and the medium-term financial strategy for 
the five-year period ending 2029/30. It was noted that the report also addressed 
budget monitoring for Month 9 of the current financial year, noting an overspend of 
£1.2 million since month 7, leading to a projected aggregate overspend of £10.1 
million for the full year 2024/25. The Cabinet Member explained that the overspend 
was attributed to increased costs in adult social care placements and children's 
social care costs, partially offset by maximisation of funding for corporate services 
costs. 
 
Going forward, the Cabinet Member outlined that the budget gap for 2025/26 was 
initially £6.4 million but was reduced to £4.2 million due to increased grant funding 
confirmed in the final settlement, an increase in payroll costs, and other adjustments. 
It was noted that the medium-term outlook for grants was less encouraging, with 
static levels of business rates income expected. The Cabinet Member highlighted 
the need for a new national system of taxation to replace business rates and 
address financial pressures. 
 
The Cabinet Member outlined that budget proposals and forecasts included 
measures to strengthen reserves, projected to more than double from £20.3 million 
to £43.7 million over the next five years. This was largely due to savings identified 
through transformation programmes, amounting to £66.6 million across the five 
years, with £34 million of those savings falling within 2025/26. The Cabinet Member 
raised impact of inflation, increased demand for services, and the need for cost 
savings and income improvement. 
 
The Cabinet Member drew to Cabinet’s attention to the proposed financial 
improvement plan and resident consultation on green waste charges. The meeting 
concluded with thanks to the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, 
Section 151 Officer, and their teams for their extensive work on the budget and 
forecasts. 
 
The Leader of the Council acknowledged the difficulty of the budget and expressed 
regret over the need to consult on green waste charges. He explained that the 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

necessity was attributed to the Government's failure to fully fund the employers' 
National Insurance contribution and the worsening inflationary outlook reported by 
the Bank of England, and that these issues had delayed the final budget and 
required changes. The Leader commended the Cabinet Member and the officer 
team for their exceptional work in developing a savings programme that sought to 
ensure sustainability, growth in reserves and continued quality services for residents.  
 
Following consideration of the public consultation feedback and select committee 
comments, Cabinet, therefore, resolved to recommend its budget proposals to the 
Council meeting on 27 February 2025 for final consideration. Cabinet also made 
several decisions within its remit in relation to the budget. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The Cabinet could have chosen to vary the proposals in its budget before 
recommending it to Council. 
 

Relevant Select Committee All 

Expiry date for any scrutiny 
call-in / date decision can 
be implemented (if no call-
in) 

Cabinet’s decisions recommending the budget to the 
full Council cannot be called-in, take immediate effect 
and stand referred to the Full Council to consider at 
its meeting on 27 February 2025. 
 
All remaining decisions by the Cabinet can be called-
in by a majority of the relevant select committee 
(pertaining to the decision made under their remit) by 
5pm, 28 February 2025. 

Officer(s) to action Richard Ennis, Matt Davis, Andy Goodwin 
Directorate Finance 
Classification Public 

 
The report and any background papers relating to this 
decision by the Cabinet are available to view on the 
Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 
 
This item was also circulated less than 5 clear 
working days before the Cabinet meeting and it was 
considered by the Chairman to be urgent, and 
therefore, considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

6. THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 2025/26 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:  
  

1) Approve the Dedicated Schools Grant budgets for 2025/26 as set out in 
paragraph 1.2, Table 2 below.   

 
2) Approve the Primary and Secondary schools block funding formula for 

2025/26 as set out in paragraph 2.3 below.  
 

3) Note the Early Years Funding Formula allocation, for which a 
consultation with Early Years providers is currently underway as set out 
in paragraph 3.2 and 3.8 below.  

 
4) Note that the indicative budget for the High Needs block was set out in 

the Council’s DSG Management Plan submission to the DfE and that the 
final 2025/26 income and expenditure budgets for the High Needs Block 
was dependent on the decisions taken by the DfE in relation to the 
School Block Transfer disapplication.  This has now been updated and a 
revised DSG Management Plan will be updated in due course to reflect 
the Secretary of State’s decision to award a 0.5% Schools Block 
Transfer as set out in Table 2 below.    

 
5) Should any further Council approval regarding the Schools Budget 

2025/26 be required, agree to delegate authority for this to the Leader of 
the Council, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Transformation and Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education 
and in consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance, to determine 
under urgency provisions.  

 
6) Request the waiver of the scrutiny call-in period, in accordance with 

constitutional obligations, so that schools can be formally notified of 
their approved individual budgets by the 28th February 2025. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education introduced the Schools 
Budget for 2025/26, seeking Cabinet approval for block funding allocations for 
schools and early years provision following consultation with Hillingdon's Schools 
Forum. The Cabinet Member noted that the Schools Forum had rejected the 
Council's request to transfer 1.9% from the schools block to the high needs block for 
2025/26, and this request had also been rejected by the Department for Education. 
Consequently, the budget had to be amended, which contributed to the deferral of 
the matter to this Cabinet meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the Council was managing significant levels of 
underfunded demand from central Government within the 0-25 year old education 
envelope and the high costs of independent and non-maintained special needs 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

placements, which were stated to have increased by 164% between 2014 and 2023. 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the Council's proactive efforts to expand in-
borough special needs pupil places, reducing reliance on out-of-borough 
placements. This included increased primary specialist resource provision, 
designated unit places in secondary schools, and an expansion of post-16 places. 
 
Regarding the early years allocation, the Council was required to pass through a 
minimum of 96% of funding, up from 95% last year, following the 2023 previous 
Government decision to expand early years and childcare entitlement for eligible 
working parents. The Cabinet Member advised that the early years funding group 
would meet at the end of February to discuss proposed changes for 2025/26, and 
the Cabinet was asked to agree on delegated authority to determine these changes 
under urgency provisions after the consultation concludes. 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Cabinet Member and the education team for 
their work in managing support for SEND and other pupils. The Leader emphasised 
that the Government was not adequately funding local authorities and education, 
leading to a reliance on local authorities to cover deficits. With the Schools Forum 
not agreeing to the block transfer, the Leader advised that the Council would review 
service levels to balance the budget and prevent the deficit from growing further. 
 
In considering all factors, Cabinet agreed the Schools Budget and given the urgency 
of ensuring school budgets were notified to schools by 28 February, requested the 
waiver of the scrutiny call-in period. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided to recommend that the Schools Forum reconsider the 
proposed funding for schools. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Children, Families & Education 

Expiry date for any scrutiny 
call-in / date decision can 
be implemented (if no call-
in) 

N/A – this matter cannot be called in and takes 
immediate effect, as the Chair of the Children, 
Families & Education Committee agreed to waive the 
scrutiny call-in period in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution.  

Officer(s) to action Luisa Hansen 
Directorate Finance 
Classification Public 

 
The report and any background papers relating to this 
decision by the Cabinet are available to view on the 
Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 
 
This item was also circulated less than 5 clear 
working days before the Cabinet meeting and it was 
considered by the Chairman to be urgent, and 
therefore, considered. 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

 
7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 

 
No additional items were considered by the Cabinet. 
 
The meeting closed at 7:20pm 
 

Internal Use only* Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Most of the decisions made by Cabinet at this meeting 
cannot be called-in as stated in the minutes above. Where 
decisions can be called-in, officers can implement the 
decisions only upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, 
which is: 
 
5pm, Friday 28 February 2025 
 
However, this is also subject to the decision not being 
called in by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. 
Upon receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services 
will immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the 
Cabinet decision must then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in 
these minutes for the relevant decision made may request 
to call-in a decision. The call-in request must be before the 
expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further 
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 
 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. If you would like further information about the 
decisions of the Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 

 

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

